

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

Timothy Hall, Jr., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONSUMER ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

GUSTAFSON GLUEK PLLC  
Daniel E. Gustafson (#202241)  
Daniel C. Hedlund (#258337)  
Joseph C. Bourne (#0389922)  
Canadian Pacific Plaza  
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-8844

TESKE, MICKO, KATZ, KITZER  
& ROCHEL, PLLP  
Vildan A. Teske (#241404)  
Phillip M. Kitzer (#390441)  
Brian T. Rochel (#391497)  
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 4050  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 746-1558

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Timothy Hall, Jr., et al.*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MINNESOTA  
Sarah L. Krans (#338989)  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128  
(651) 757-1060

*Counsel for Defendants-Respondents  
State of Minnesota, et al.*

FRIEDMAN IVERSON  
Todd Murray (#347462)  
509 First Avenue N.E., Suite 2  
Minneapolis, MN 55413  
Tel: (612) 564-4025  
Fax: (612) 392-7979

CHRISTENSEN LAW OFFICE PLLC  
Daniel M. Eaton (#389452)  
800 Washington Avenue North, Suite 704  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
Tel: (612) 823-0188  
Fax: (612) 823-4447

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National  
Association of Consumer Advocates*

*(Additional Counsel for Appellants and Amici listed on the Next Page)*

ZIMMERMAN REED, PLLP  
J. Gordon Rudd, Jr. (#222082)  
David Cialkowski (#306526)  
1100 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Tel: (612) 341-0400  
Fax: (612) 341-0844

THRONSET MICHENFELDER, LLC  
Patrick W. Michenfelder (#24207X)  
Cornerstone Building  
One Central Avenue West, Suite 203  
St. Michael, MN 55376  
(763) 515-6110

REINHARDT, WENDORF &  
BLANCHFIELD  
Garrett D. Blanchfield (#209855)  
Brant D. Penney (#316878)  
E 1250 First National Bank Building  
332 Minnesota Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 287-2100

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Timothy Hall, Jr., et al.*

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
Julie Nepveu (DC #458305)  
*\*Pro Hac Vice*  
601 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20049  
(202) 434-2060

GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY, MOOTY  
& BENNETT, P.A.  
Janet C. Evans (#0182734)  
Neil S. Goldsmith (#0391906)  
500 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 632-3000

SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
Mahesha P. Subbaraman (#392486)  
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	iii
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	1
<b>1. MUPA is unconstitutional because it violates its citizens procedural due process rights by depriving them of their protected property without adequate notice.</b>	1
A. The appellants have been deprived of property interests that are entitled to due process protections.	1
1) <i>The appellants have established property interests under state law and federal constitutional law.</i>	1
2) <i>The state has deprived the appellants of their protected property interests.</i>	5
B. The state fails to provide adequate notice before depriving appellants of their protected property, even though it could readily do so.	5
1) <i>The right to one's money is a protected property interest.</i>	7
2) <i>There is a substantial risk that the state will seize property that has not actually been abandoned.</i>	7
3) <i>Because MUPA has evolved into a significant revenue generator for the state, it has an interest in not providing meaningful notice to the property's rightful owner.</i>	8
<b>2. MUPA is unconstitutional because it violates its citizens procedural due process rights by depriving them of their protected property without adequate notice</b>	10
A. Earned interest on a bank account is a private property interest.	10

B. The state’s use of the property in the general fund alone is a taking, as is the state’s retention of interest earned while in the state’s possession.	11
C. The appellants are entitled to just compensation in the form of constructive interest.	12
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	1
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	2
<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 49 (1999)	3
<i>Halla v. Norwest Bank Minnesota, N.A.</i> , 601 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	4
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	6, 9
<i>Lacey v. Duluth, Missabe &amp; Iron Range Ry. Co.</i> , 51 N.W.2d 831 (Minn. 1952)	4
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	2
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	7
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	2
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hannover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	5
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	4, 10
<i>Sawh v. City of Lino Lakes</i> , 823 N.W.2d 627 (Minn. 2012)	1, 5
<i>Spaeth v. Plymouth</i> , 344 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1984)	11
<i>United States v. \$277,000 U.S. Currency</i> , 69 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Walker v. City of Hutchinson</i> , 352 U.S. 112 (1956)	5
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	10, 11

## **Statutes**

MINN. STAT. § 61A.12 (2016)	4
MINN. STAT. § 336.3-413 (2016)	4

## **Other Authorities**

T. Conrad Bower, <i>Inequitable Escheat?: Reflecting on Unclaimed Property Law and the Supreme Court's Interstate Escheat Framework</i> , 74:3 OHIO STATE L.J. 515 (2013)	8
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Landscape of Constitutional Property</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 885 (2000)	3
